October 3, 2016 REGULAR MEETING

PG.1758

The first meeting of October for the Denver City Council, Bremer County, lowa was held on Monday
October 3, 2016 at the Denver City Hall Council Chambers. Council members present were Dave

Larson, Jeremie Peterson, Mark Richmann, Mary Scharnhorst and Joel Wikner. There were 11 people in

attendance from the public.

Mayor Diercks called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Mayor Diercks welcomed the Denver Cub Scouts to the Council Meeting.

Motion Peterson, second Scharnhorst to Delete Agenda Item #8 Water Tower Attachment Lease
Agreement and approve the agenda AYES: Gustafson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner.

NAYS: None.

Motion Wikner, second Richmann to approve the minutes of September 19, 2016. AYES: Gustafson,
Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

There was no Public Forum.

Motion Wikner, second Richmann to approve the Bills Presented for Payment for October 3, 2016.

AYES: Gustafson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

Bills Presented for Payment for October 3, 2016

Wages-Various Persons
F.I.C.A.

ICMA Retirement Corp
IPERS

lowa Treasurer

lowa Treasurer

Aflac

lowa Workforce Development
lowa Treasurer

Accel Group

Accent

ACCO

ACES

AECOM

Baker & Taylor

Bigfoot Labs

Black Hawk Waste
Boundtree

Bremer County Abstract
Bremer County Highway Dept
Brothers Market
Capstone

9/1-9/15-9/29
Withholding Taxes
Retirement Contribution
Retirement Contribution
Sales Tax Reimbursement
Withholding Tax
Employee Insurance
Unemployment Insurance
Electric Use Tax

Workers Comp
Ambulance Refund
Chlorine

Backup

Engineering Services
Books

Amb-Rescue Booker
Garbage/Recycling Collection
Ambulance-Patient Care
W Fayette Abstract Continuation
Pavement Markings

Ice

Books

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
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53,577.04
11,768.11
1,367.43
10,241.50
5,141.00
3,133.00
635.82
64.33
1,697.00
1,451.00
530.50
660.00
95.00
4,252.54
403.50
120.00
8,579.60
452.55
150.00
225.94
6.48
435.78

All Funds
All Funds
Electric
All Funds
All Funds
All Funds
All Funds
All Funds
Electric
General
General
Water
General
RUT
Library
General
General
General
General
RUT
Sewer
Library



Casey's

Cenage

Center Point Large Print
Century Link

City Laundering
Consumer Reports
Crescent Electric
Davis Farm & Auto
Dearborn National
Demco

Denver Postmaster
Diercks, Teresa
Diercks, Rod
Electronic Engineering
Everding, Gary
Fails, Duane
Fastenal

Forum

Gierke Robinson
Gonnerman, Denelle
Haight, Ashley
Humana Health Care
Ingram

lowa Dept of Natural Resources
lowa Library Association

lowa One Call

lowa Show Productions Inc

lowa Sports Center
lowa State University
lowa Tree Service
Irby

Kirkwood Community College

Kwik Star

LLC Conserv
Martin Health
McGlaun, Justin
MEAN
Mediacom
Menards
MicroMarketing
Midamerican Energy
Miller True Value
Mittera Group

Ambulance - Gas

Books

Books

Telephone

Park Supplies/Mats

Renewal

Electric Materials

Charger Service Rep./Tire JD Mower
Employee Life/Dis. Insurance
Misc Supplies

Stamps/Billing
Ambulance-Training

Mileage

Fire-radio repair

Weapons

Cemetery Care

Electric Materials

Publications & Lib Advertising
Pump Service

P&R Refund

Utility Deposit Refund
Amb-Insurance Refund-Linda Werner
Books

2017 Water Fee/Permit Application
Conference

Underground Locates

2017 Eastern lowa Home Show
P&R Uniforms

Fire-FSTB Certification

Tree Treatment

Electric Materials
Fire-Training

Amb-gas, Gen-gas, misc
Utility Deposit Refund
Amb-Patient Care

Dental Reimbursement
Wholesale & MEAN

IP Address

Shop Equipment
Books/Videos

Electric/Gas

P&R Bldg/ Shop Tools
Envelopes
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123.78
64.37
64.71
65.83

842.79
26.00

807.68

674.69

532.80

216.92

397.13

178.00
95.04

139.95

108.46

600.00
25.44

980.98

252.23
30.00

193.42

488.05

321.68

166.00

472.00
27.10

945.00

554.00
50.00

577.80

887.75

230.00

280.15
75.00
18.44

159.20

102,694.79
60.00
105.05
350.26

1,524.45
92.42
222.00

General
Library
Library
Library
General
Library
Electric
RUT/Gen
All Funds
Library
Elec/Lib
General
General
General
General
Sew/Wat
Electric
Gen/Lib
Sewer
General
UDR
General
Library
Water
Library
Electric
General
General
General
RUT
Electric
General
General
UDR
General
General
Electric
Electric
RUT
Library
All Funds
Gen/RUT
General



Movie Licensing USA Technology $ 199.00 Library
National Geographic Renewal $ 39.00 Library
Physicians Claim Amb-Ambulance Billing $ 777.13  General
Plumb Supply Sewer Supplies $ 107.66  Sewer
Premier Technology Library Technology $ 170.00 Library
Rite Price Office Supplies $ 490.94  GenlLib
Rosecrans, Krista P&R Refund $ 30.00 General
Sharpline Services Fire-Glass Tint $ 360.00 General
Star Equipment Electric Jack Hammer $ 160.00 RUT
State Hygienic Lab Water Analysis $ 125.00 Water
Superior Welding Amb-Oxygen/Fire Cylinder Test $ 321.00 General
Test America Water / Sewer Analysis $ 459.50  Wat/Sew
US Cellular Cell Phone $ 251.44  Gen/Sew
VanDeest, Kim Library Class $ 153.00  Library
Verizon Car Computer Service $ 160.04  General
VISA Ambulance-Flag $ 73.33  General
Waverly Utilities Power Outage $ 809.01  Electric
Weber Paper Co Cleaning Supplies $ 357.95  General
Woman's World Renewal $ 59.60 Library
Urban Potential Meeting Registration Fee $ 198.00  General
Wellmark Employee Insurance $ 6,726.83 All Funds
Wright, Richard Utility Deposit Refund $ 75.00 UDR
$ 233,812.91
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Motion Scharnhorst, second Gustafson to approve Resolution No. 85-2016 to purchase two Computers
and Server and monthly Managed Services from ACES. ROLLCALL VOTE: Gustafson, Peterson,
Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

Motion Wikner, second Scharnhorst to approve Resolution No. 92-2016 to purchase a Hydro-Matic 7.5
hp Sewer Pump fort the S. Lift Station from Allied Systems Inc. in the amount of $7,235. ROLL CALL
VOTE: AYES: Gustafson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

Motion Richmann, second Scharnhorst to purchase a 75 kVA Pad Mount Transformer from Irby Electric
Supply for Overland Properties LLC Project in the amount of $1,765. ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES:
Gustafson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

Motion Wikner, second Peterson to create a Temporary Handicap Parking Stall in front of Denver Main
Street Plaza until the summer of 2017 and then make it a permanent Handicap Parking Stall. The
Handicap Parking Stall will be located beside the curb cut in front of the Denver Main Street Plaza
Garage Door. AYES: Gustafson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

In Other Business Councilwoman Scharnhorst felt the groups that store items in the basement of City Hall
need to be off the floor and cleaned up. Councilman Gustafson is working on a date to meet with the
Denver Community School District Committee on Schneider Street Improvements.
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Motion Peterson, second Richmann to adjourn. AYES: Gustafson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst,
Wikner. NAYS: None.

Rod Diercks, Mayor

ATTEST:

Larry Farley, City Clerk/Admin.



