The first meeting of October for the Denver City Council, Bremer County, Iowa was held on Monday October 3, 2016 at the Denver City Hall Council Chambers. Council members present were Dave Larson, Jeremie Peterson, Mark Richmann, Mary Scharnhorst and Joel Wikner. There were 11 people in attendance from the public.

Mayor Diercks called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Mayor Diercks welcomed the Denver Cub Scouts to the Council Meeting.

Motion Peterson, second Scharnhorst to Delete Agenda Item #8 Water Tower Attachment Lease Agreement and approve the agenda AYES: Gustafson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

Motion Wikner, second Richmann to approve the minutes of September 19, 2016. AYES: Gustafson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

There was no Public Forum.

Motion Wikner, second Richmann to approve the Bills Presented for Payment for October 3, 2016. AYES: Gustafson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

Bills Presented for Payment for October 3, 2016

Wages-Various Persons	9/1-9/15-9/29	\$ 53,577.04	All Funds
F.I.C.A.	Withholding Taxes	\$ 11,768.11	All Funds
ICMA Retirement Corp	Retirement Contribution	\$ 1,367.43	Electric
IPERS	Retirement Contribution	\$ 10,241.50	All Funds
Iowa Treasurer	Sales Tax Reimbursement	\$ 5,141.00	All Funds
Iowa Treasurer	Withholding Tax	\$ 3,133.00	All Funds
Aflac	Employee Insurance	\$ 635.82	All Funds
Iowa Workforce Development	Unemployment Insurance	\$ 64.33	All Funds
Iowa Treasurer	Electric Use Tax	\$ 1,697.00	Electric
Accel Group	Workers Comp	\$ 1,451.00	General
Accent	Ambulance Refund	\$ 530.50	General
ACCO	Chlorine	\$ 660.00	Water
ACES	Backup	\$ 95.00	General
AECOM	Engineering Services	\$ 4,252.54	RUT
Baker & Taylor	Books	\$ 403.50	Library
Bigfoot Labs	Amb-Rescue Booker	\$ 120.00	General
Black Hawk Waste	Garbage/Recycling Collection	\$ 8,579.60	General
Boundtree	Ambulance-Patient Care	\$ 452.55	General
Bremer County Abstract	W Fayette Abstract Continuation	\$ 150.00	General
Bremer County Highway Dept	Pavement Markings	\$ 225.94	RUT
Brothers Market	Ice	\$ 6.48	Sewer
Capstone	Books	\$ 435.78	Library

Casey's	Ambulance - Gas	\$ 123.78	General
Cenage	Books	\$ 64.37	Library
Center Point Large Print	Books	\$ 64.71	Library
Century Link	Telephone	\$ 65.83	Library
City Laundering	Park Supplies/Mats	\$ 842.79	General
Consumer Reports	Renewal	\$ 26.00	Library
Crescent Electric	Electric Materials	\$ 807.68	Electric
Davis Farm & Auto	Charger Service Rep./Tire JD Mower	\$ 674.69	RUT/Gen
Dearborn National	Employee Life/Dis. Insurance	\$ 532.80	All Funds
Demco	Misc Supplies	\$ 216.92	Library
Denver Postmaster	Stamps/Billing	\$ 397.13	Elec/Lib
Diercks, Teresa	Ambulance-Training	\$ 178.00	General
Diercks, Rod	Mileage	\$ 95.04	General
Electronic Engineering	Fire-radio repair	\$ 139.95	General
Everding, Gary	Weapons	\$ 108.46	General
Fails, Duane	Cemetery Care	\$ 600.00	Sew/Wat
Fastenal	Electric Materials	\$ 25.44	Electric
Forum	Publications & Lib Advertising	\$ 980.98	Gen/Lib
Gierke Robinson	Pump Service	\$ 252.23	Sewer
Gonnerman, Denelle	P&R Refund	\$ 30.00	General
Haight, Ashley	Utility Deposit Refund	\$ 193.42	UDR
Humana Health Care	Amb-Insurance Refund-Linda Werner	\$ 488.05	General
Ingram	Books	\$ 321.68	Library
Iowa Dept of Natural Resources	2017 Water Fee/Permit Application	\$ 166.00	Water
Iowa Library Association	Conference	\$ 472.00	Library
Iowa One Call	Underground Locates	\$ 27.10	Electric
Iowa Show Productions Inc	2017 Eastern Iowa Home Show	\$ 945.00	General
Iowa Sports Center	P&R Uniforms	\$ 554.00	General
Iowa State University	Fire-FSTB Certification	\$ 50.00	General
Iowa Tree Service	Tree Treatment	\$ 577.80	RUT
Irby	Electric Materials	\$ 887.75	Electric
Kirkwood Community College	Fire-Training	\$ 230.00	General
Kwik Star	Amb-gas, Gen-gas, misc	\$ 280.15	General
LLC Conserv	Utility Deposit Refund	\$ 75.00	UDR
Martin Health	Amb-Patient Care	\$ 18.44	General
McGlaun, Justin	Dental Reimbursement	\$ 159.20	General
MEAN	Wholesale & MEAN	\$ 102,694.79	Electric
Mediacom	IP Address	\$ 60.00	Electric
Menards	Shop Equipment	\$ 105.05	RUT
MicroMarketing	Books/Videos	\$ 350.26	Library
Midamerican Energy	Electric/Gas	\$ 1,524.45	All Funds
Miller True Value	P&R Bldg/ Shop Tools	\$ 92.42	Gen/RUT
Mittera Group	Envelopes	\$ 222.00	General

Movie Licensing USA	Technology	\$ 199.00	Library
National Geographic	Renewal	\$ 39.00	Library
Physicians Claim	Amb-Ambulance Billing	\$ 777.13	General
Plumb Supply	Sewer Supplies	\$ 107.66	Sewer
Premier Technology	Library Technology	\$ 170.00	Library
Rite Price	Office Supplies	\$ 490.94	Gen/Lib
Rosecrans, Krista	P&R Refund	\$ 30.00	General
Sharpline Services	Fire-Glass Tint	\$ 360.00	General
Star Equipment	Electric Jack Hammer	\$ 160.00	RUT
State Hygienic Lab	Water Analysis	\$ 125.00	Water
Superior Welding	Amb-Oxygen/Fire Cylinder Test	\$ 321.00	General
Test America	Water / Sewer Analysis	\$ 459.50	Wat/Sew
US Cellular	Cell Phone	\$ 251.44	Gen/Sew
VanDeest, Kim	Library Class	\$ 153.00	Library
Verizon	Car Computer Service	\$ 160.04	General
VISA	Ambulance-Flag	\$ 73.33	General
Waverly Utilities	Power Outage	\$ 809.01	Electric
Weber Paper Co	Cleaning Supplies	\$ 357.95	General
Woman's World	Renewal	\$ 59.60	Library
Urban Potential	Meeting Registration Fee	\$ 198.00	General
Wellmark	Employee Insurance	\$ 6,726.83	All Funds
Wright, Richard	Utility Deposit Refund	\$ 75.00	UDR
		\$ 233,812.91	

PG.1760

Motion Scharnhorst, second Gustafson to approve Resolution No. 85-2016 to purchase two Computers and Server and monthly Managed Services from ACES. ROLLCALL VOTE: Gustafson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

Motion Wikner, second Scharnhorst to approve Resolution No. 92-2016 to purchase a Hydro-Matic 7.5 hp Sewer Pump fort the S. Lift Station from Allied Systems Inc. in the amount of \$7,235. ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Gustafson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

Motion Richmann, second Scharnhorst to purchase a 75 kVA Pad Mount Transformer from Irby Electric Supply for Overland Properties LLC Project in the amount of \$1,765. ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Gustafson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

Motion Wikner, second Peterson to create a Temporary Handicap Parking Stall in front of Denver Main Street Plaza until the summer of 2017 and then make it a permanent Handicap Parking Stall. The Handicap Parking Stall will be located beside the curb cut in front of the Denver Main Street Plaza Garage Door. AYES: Gustafson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

In Other Business Councilwoman Scharnhorst felt the groups that store items in the basement of City Hall need to be off the floor and cleaned up. Councilman Gustafson is working on a date to meet with the Denver Community School District Committee on Schneider Street Improvements.

Motion Peterson, second Richmann to adjourn. AYES: Gustafson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.				
ATTEST:	Rod Diercks, Mayor			
Larry Farley, City Clerk/Admin.				